



No. 09-581

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMAL KIYEMBA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

BARACK H. OBAMA, President of the
United States, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LEGAL HISTORIANS AND
HABEAS CORPUS EXPERTS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
4801 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 274-4241

MARC A. GOLDMAN
LINDSAY C. HARRISON
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE COMMON LAW POWERS OF ENGLISH COURTS TO ISSUE WRITS OF HABEAS CORPUS INCLUDED THE USE OF THE WRIT TO PREVENT TRANSFER TO UNLAWFUL OVERSEAS DETENTION..... 4

 a. The Power of King’s Bench To Issue Writs of Habeas Corpus Derived from the Royal Prerogative..... 5

 b. As a Result, King’s Bench Often Issued Writs that Were Not Based Upon Established Precedent, but that Nevertheless Empowered the Justices To Examine Detention in All Forms 7

 c. Exercising This Authority, King’s Bench Issued the Writ on a Number of Occasions to Prevent the Transfer of an Individual Beyond the Reach of Its Process..... 11

II.	THE SCOPE OF COMMON LAW HABEAS PRE-DATED AND WAS BROADER THAN THE AUTHORITY PROVIDED BY THE HABEAS CORPUS ACT OF 1679, AND CONTINUED TO EVOLVE AND EXPAND AFTER THE ACT	13
a.	The Habeas Corpus Act of 1679 Did Not Establish Limits on the Scope of Habeas Authority But Rather Reflected the Existing Common Law Practice, Which Continued to Evolve.....	13
b.	Cases In Which the Writ Issued To Prevent Transfers Beyond the Process of King’s Bench Predate the Habeas Corpus Act of 1679	16
	CONCLUSION.....	19
	APPENDIX - <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> LEGAL HISTORIANS AND HABEAS CORPUS EXPERTS	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bourn’s Case</i> , 79 ENG. REP. 465 (K.B. 1619)	6
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008). 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 11, 14, 18	14, 18
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	2
<i>Schiever’s Case</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 551 (K.B. 1759)	9
<i>Somerset’s Case</i> , 20 How. St. Tr. 1 (K.B. 1772)	9, 12

STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2	2
--------------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William Blackstone, 1 <i>Commentaries</i>	13
Brief for Respondent, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952) (No. 23)	12
William F. Duker, <i>A Constitutional History</i> <i>Of Habeas Corpus</i> (1980)	4, 8
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	13-14

- Eric M. Freedman, *Milestones in Habeas Corpus: Part I Just Because John Marshall Said it, Doesn't Make it So: Ex parte Bollman and the Illusory Prohibition on the Federal Writ of Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners in the Judiciary Act of 1789*, 51 Ala. L. Rev. 531 (2000)..... 14-15
- Paul D. Halliday & G. Edward White, *The Suspension Clause: English Text, Imperial Contexts, and American Implications*, 94 Va. L. Rev. 575 (2008).... 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17
- Paul D. Halliday, *Habeas Corpus: From England to Empire* (forthcoming Mar. 2010)..... 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
- Gerald L. Neuman, *Habeas Corpus, Executive Detention, and the Removal of Aliens*, 98 Colum. L. Rev. 961 (1998) 12
- Helen A. Nutting, *The Most Wholesome Law—The Habeas Corpus Act of 1679*, 65 Am. Hist. Rev. 527 (1960)..... 11, 15, 16
- James Oldham & Michael J. Wishnie, *The Historical Scope of Habeas Corpus and INS v. St. Cyr*, 16 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 485 (2002)..... 15
- George Van Cleve, *Somerset's Case and Its Antecedents in Imperial Perspective*, 24 L. & Hist. Rev. 601 (2006) 12
